SYLVANIA

Bluetooth Speaker with Drum
MODEL NO.: SP770
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

* The picture is only provided for reference. Please refer to the actual unit!
SYLVANIA is a registered trademark of OSRAM Sylvania Inc. used under license.



Instructions for use
Please read all instructions carefully

Getting started

Remove the unit from the box

Remove any packaging from the product

Place the packaging inside the box and store for safekeeping

In the box

Bluetooth Speaker with Drum Kit
AC/DC Adaptor

Instruction Manual

Drum sticks

Features

e 7 drum pads

* DJ sound effects

* Bluetooth wireless connection functionality
* Speaker lights

* With USB and SD card support
* 5 bands equalizer control

* Built in FM radio

* 3.5MM aux in jack

* Microphone input

* Guitarinput
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1 |MICIN Microphone input

2 GT.IN Guitar input

3 STANDBY Switch device into/out of standby mode
4 [vOL- Reduce volume of drum effects

5 | Drum pad Drum pad (Closed Hi-hat)

6 | Drum pad Drum pad (Ride)

7 | Drum pad Drum pad (TOM2)

8 | Drum pad Drum pad (TOM1)

9 | Drum pad Drum pad (Crash cymbal)

10 | Drum pad Drum pad (Snare drum)

11 | Drum pad Drum pad (Bass drum)

12 | vOL+ Increase volume of drum effects

13 | SD card port SD card port

14 | USB port USB port

15 | Aux input Aux input (3.5mm)

16 | wll Start/stop playback

17 | MODE Select mode playback made (AUX/Bluetooth/USB/SD/FM)
18 | bl Play next track/channel

19 | Vol +- Master volume controller

20 |4« Play previous track/channel

21 | Echo +- Microphone echo effect controller

22 | MIC/GT +- Microphone/Guitar volume controller
23 | STOP Stop demo songs playback

24 | Demo Play pre-installed demo songs

25 | REC Drum effects record (Up to 800 notes)
26 | DJ effects DJ sound effect knob

27 | LED display LED display

28 | Record light REC light up red during recording

29 | Play Play record drum effects

30 | DJ MODE DJ sound effects mode select (11 modes)
31 | DRUM STYLE Modify drum effect pitch

32 | EQUALIZER GRAPHIC |Make equalizer settings
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Rear:

FM antenna

FM antenna

Power switch

Switch device of/off

DC in socket

power supply (DC 15V)




INSTRUCTION FOR USE

Connec ting the power
Plug the DC jack of AC/DC adaptor into the DC socket of the unit.

Turning on/off the speaker
Switch the POWER switch on the rear of the speaker to the ON position to switch the device
on. Press the standby button the top panel to turn on/off the unit.

Drum effects
There are seven drum effect pressure pads on the top of the speaker that you can use to
generate various drum effects.
* Press one or more of the seven drum effect pressure pads to generate various
Drum effects.
* Press the DRUM STYLE button to select various sound effects for the drum effect pressure
pads.
* Press the VOL+ button to increase the volume of the drum effects and the VOL- button to
decrease the volume of the drum effects.

Record drum effects

You can record the drum effects that you create or a drum effect sequence to play it back
later from the speaker. Press the REC button to start recording. The REC LED lights up red.
Generate the desired drum effects that you want to record. The recording is stored in the
party speaker’s internal memory (up to 800 notes).

Press the PLAY button to play your recording. The REC LED goes out.

Demo songs play/stop

You can play the pre-installed demo songs.

Press the DEMO button to play demo songs, press again to switch songs. Press the STOP
button to stop demo songs.

DJ sound effect

You can play DJ sound effects.

Turn the DJ sound effects knob to have DJ sound effects.
Press the D) MODE button to change DJ sound effects style.

Connect Bluetooth audio output device
To connect a Bluetooth audio output device (e.g. smart phone or tablet PC), proceed as
follows: Switch the speaker on.



* Press the MODE button once or repeatedly until the screen shows ‘bt’ to switch to the
Bluetooth mode. The speaker is now in pairing mode. During this time, ‘bt’ flashes on the
display.

The party speaker attempts to automatically connect itself to the last audio output device
connected via Bluetooth. If this is not possible, the speaker sends its device identification
via Bluetooth and bt flashes on the screen.

* Switch on the Bluetooth function on your audio output device and enable search mode.
On your audio output device select your speaker SYLVANIA SP770 from the list of
available devices and link the devices. You may find more information about the Bluetooth
function of your playback device in its operating instructions.

* If you are prompted to enter a password, enter 0000. After successful Bluetooth paired, a
beep sounds will come up and the ‘bt’ on the screen will be solid.

You can control how tracks are played and the volume on your external device and on the
party speaker. The functions available when using an audio playback device on the party
speaker depend on your external device and the software used.

Connecting an external playback device VIA AUX IN
You can use the AUX IN connection to connect an external playback device (for example a CD
player or MP3 player).
* Switch the party speaker ON.
* Switch on your external device. Plug the end of a 3.5 mm cinch cord (not supplied with the
device) into the AUX IN plug on the top of the speaker.
* Connect the other end of the cord to your external device. Switch on your external device.
* Press the MODE button several times until you see AUX in the display. The audio signal
from your external device will now be played back.
The track playback is controlled via the external device. The volume can be controlled both
on your external device and the speaker.

Inserting USB memory sticks

* Insert the USB drive into the USB slot on the top of the party speaker.

* It will enter to USB mode, the USB will appear on the display. And it will play the songs
from the USB immediately.

* Due to the numerous different file systems and file formats, compatibility with the
connected memory media cannot be guaranteed.

* Depending on the size of the data medium, it may take some time for the system
to be detected.

* The supported file format is MP3/WMA.

* USB sticks up to 32 GB are supported.

* External hard disks are not supported.



Inserting SD memory card

Insert the SD memory card into the slot on the top of the party speaker. The card’s contacts

show towards the front of the device. Sd will appear in the display.

Please note the following when connecting an SD memory card:

* Due to the numerous different memory cards on the market, compatibility with
the connected memory media cannot be guaranteed.

* Depending on the size of the data medium, it may take some time for the system
to be detected.

* The MP3/WMA file format is supported.

* SD memory cards up to 32 GB are supported.

FM function

* Press the MODE button once or several times to select the operating mode you
require. The frequency will appear on the display.

* Press and hold thePllbutton to search channels automatically. It will store all
stations after stop searching.

* Press thepplor I4gbutton to next or previous channel.

Connect guitar
The guitar can be used in any operating mode. To connect the guitar, proceed as follows:
* Insert the connection cord (6.3 mm cinch) for the guitar into the guitar plug GT in.
* Connect the guitar with the connection cord. Use the MIC/GT volume knob to
select the desired guitar volume

Connecting a microphone

* Insert the cord of the microphone supplied into the MIC plug on the top of the
speaker.

* Use the MIC/GT volume knob to select the desired microphone volume.

* Use the MIC ECHO knob to set any desired echo sound effect for the microphone.



DO’S and Don’ts
Read the following recommendations before using the speaker. Following these you will be
able to enjoy the product for many years.
* Don’t use abrasive cleaning solvents to clean the speaker.
* Do not expose the speaker to extremely high or low temperature as this will short-
en the life of electronic devices, distort certain plastic parts.
* Don’t attempt to disassemble the speaker as it may get damaged if you are not
professional.
* Do not expose the speaker to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
* Do not subject the speaker to mechanical shock.
* Do not add any fluids or solids to your speaker.
* Do not use the speaker if it has been damaged in any way,

Specifications

Bluetooth specification Bluetooth 4.2
Operating distance 10 meter
Speaker output 50W

Size 402*350*221mm
Weight 5.7KG

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generate uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if, not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications.
However, there is no guarantee that the interference will not occur in particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver

is connected.

Consult dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help changes or modifications not
expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority
to operate the equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following



conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including the interference that may
cause undesired operation.

For service assistance and product information, please call:
1-800-968-9853.

Curtis international Ltd.

7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3



LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

This quality product is warranted to be free from manufacturer’'s defects in material and workman-ship,
provided that the unit is used under the normal operating conditions intended by the manufacturer.

Should you have any problem with this product, please and it is highly recommended to visit our website at
www.curtisint.com before you take any other steps as we have additional copies of instruction manuals,
operating manuals and trouble shooting tips on our website which gives you the answer on most of the
questions you could have in operating the unit.

TERMS OF WARRANTY

C.l. Service Dept. warrants this product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for 90 days on
parts and 90 days on labor. If you originally purchased your product more than 90 days ago, a repair fee
may apply.

Nothing within this warranty shall imply that C.I. will be responsible or liable for any damage to any items
placed in this product, whether due to any defect of the product, or its use, whether proper or improper.

EXCLUSIONS

Save as herein provided, C.I. Service Dept. (Canada) or C.l. Service Dept. (USA), there are no other
warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, express or implied, made or intended by C.I. or its
authorized distributors and all other warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees, including any
warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees under any Sale of Goods Act or like legislation or
statue is hereby expressly excluded. Save as herein provided, C.l. Service Dept. (Canada) or C.I. Service
Dept. (USA), shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property, including the unit itself,
howsoever caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the
purchase of the unit, the purchaser does hereby agree to indemnify and save harmless C.I. from any claim
for damages to persons or property caused by the unit.

TO OBTAIN REPAIRS UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY

The original purchaser must present a copy of the original bill of sale and the service warranty card.
Any alterations, abuse, misuse, battery corrosion or accidental damage voids the warranty.
The warranty does not cover cabinets and accessories.

No warranty or insurance contained or set out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by power
failure; damage in transit or when moving the unit; improper power supply; use for commercial or
industrial purposes; service calls resulting in customer education, etc.

5. The defective product should be mailed to:

Ao b=

Canada US.A
C.l. Service Dept. Curtis International Ltd
7045 Beckett Drive, Unit 15 c/o CNR International
Mississauga, ON 2626 Vista Industria
Compton, CA 90221
L5S 2A3 USA.

For service assistance and product information, please call: 1-800-968-9853.

If mailing the product, the freight must be prepaid and a money order for $7.00 should be included
to cover the cost of insurance and the return of the product.

6. C.I. reserves the right to repair or replace the parts which have become defective.
To begin the warranty repair process, please note that you MUST obtain a return authorization number

prior to returning your product for warranty based support.This can be placed under the 1-800-968-9853
contact line.

Model No. Date Purchased Serial No.

©Curtis International Ltd.
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3 www.curtisint.com



SYLVANIA

Haut-parleur Bluetooth avecBatterie
N ° DE MODELE: SP770

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTION

* L'image est uniquement fournie a titre de référence. S'il vous plait se référer a I'unité réelle!
SYLVANIA est une marque déposée de OSRAM Sylvania Inc.. Utilisé sous licence.



Mode d'emploi
Veuillez lire toutes les instructions attentivement

Pour commencer

Retirez I'unité de la boite

Retirer tout emballage du produit

Placez I'emballage a l'intérieur de la boite et conservez-le

Dans la boite

Haut-parleur Bluetooth avec kit de batterie
Adaptateur CA / CC

Manuel d'instructions

Pilons

Caractéristiques

* 7 pads de batterie

* Effets sonores DJ

* Fonctionnalité de connexion sans fil Bluetooth
* Lumieres de haut-parleurs

* Avec support USB et carte SD

* Controle d'égalisation a 5 bandes
* Radio FM intégrée

* Jack 3,5 mm aux in

* Entrée microphone

* Entrée de guitare
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1 |MICIN Entrée microphone

2 |GTIN Entrée de guitare

3 | STANDBY Allumer/éteindre I'appareil en mode veille

4 [vOL- Réduire le volume des effets de batterie

5 | Drum pad Pad de batterie (charleston fermée)

6 | Drum pad Pad de batterie (Ride)

7 | Drum pad Pad de batterie (TOM2)

8 | Drum pad Pad de batterie (TOM1)

9 | Drum pad Pad batterie (Cymbale Crash)

10 | Drum pad Pad pad (Caisse claire)

11 | Drum pad Pad de batterie (grosse caisse)

12 [VOL+ Augmenter le volume des effets de batterie

13 | SD card port Port de carte SD

14 | USB port Port USB

15 | Aux input Entrée auxiliaire (3.5mm)

16 | wll Démarrer/arréter la lecture

17 | MODE Sélectionner le mode de lecture sélectionné(AUX / Bluetooth / USB / SD / FM
18 | bl Lire la piste ou le canal suivant

19 | Vol +- Contréleur de volume principal

20 |4« Lire la piste précédente / canal

21 | Echo +- Controleur d'effet d'écho de microphone

22 | MIC/GT +- microphone/contréleur de volume de guitare

23 | STOP Arréter la lecture des morceaux de démonstration
24 | Demo Jouer des morceaux de démonstration préinstallés
25 | REC Enregistrement d'effets de batterie (jusqu'a 800 notes
26 | DJ effects Bouton d'effet sonore DJ

27 | LED display Affichage LED

28 | Record light REC s'allume en rouge pendant |'enregistrement
29 | Play Jouer des effets de batterie record

30 | DJ MODE Sélection du mode des effets sonores DJ (11 modes)
31 | DRUM STYLE Modifier la hauteur de I'effet de batterie

32 | EQUALIZER GRAPHIC | Effectuer les réglages de I'égaliseur
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MODE D'EMPLOI

Connexion d'alimentation
Branchez la prise CC de I'adaptateur CA/CC dans la prise CC de 'appareil.

Activation/désactivation de haut-parleur

Mettez l'interrupteur POWER situé a l'arriere de I'enceinte en position ON pour allumer
I'appareil. Appuyez sur le bouton de veille du panneau supérieur pour allumer / éteindre
I'appareil.

Effets de batterie

Il existe sept pads de pression d'effet de batterie sur le haut-parleur que vous pouvez

utiliser pour générer divers effets de batterie.

* Appuyez sur un ou plusieurs des sept pads d’effet de batterie pour générer divers effets
de batterie.

* Appuyez sur le bouton DRUM STYLE pour sélectionner divers effets sonores pour les pads
de pression d’effets de batterie.

* Appuyez sur la touche VOL + pour augmenter le volume des effets de batterie et sur la
touche VOL- pour le diminuer.

Enregistrement des effets de batterie

Vous pouvez enregistrer les effets de batterie que vous créez ou une séquence d’effets de
batterie pour les reproduire ultérieurement a partir du haut-parleur. Appuyez sur le bouton
REC pour commencer I'enregistrement. La LED REC s'allume en rouge. Générez les effets de
batterie que vous souhaitez enregistrer. Lenregistrement est stocké dans la mémoire interne
de I'enceinte du correspondant (jusqu’a 800 notes).

Appuyez sur le bouton PLAY pour lire votre enregistrement. Le voyant REC s’éteint.

Démo de chansons lecture / Stop

Vous pouvez jouer les morceaux de démonstration préinstallés.

Appuyez sur le bouton DEMO pour lire les morceaux de démonstration, appuyez a nouveau
pour changer de morceau. Appuyez sur le bouton STOP pour arréter les morceaux de démon-
stration.

Effet sonore DJ

Vous pouvez jouer des effets sonores DJ.

Tournez le bouton des effets sonores DJ pour obtenir des effets sonores DJ.
Appuyez sur le bouton DJ MODE pour changer le style des effets sonores DJ.



Connexion d'un périphérique de sortie audio Bluetooth
Pour connecter un périphérique de sortie audio Bluetooth (par exemple un smartphone ou
une tablette PC), procédez comme suit:

* Allumez le haut-parleur.

* Appuyez une ou plusieurs fois sur le bouton MODE jusqu’a ce que «bt» apparaisse a
I’écran pour passer en mode Bluetooth. L'enceinte est maintenant en mode de couplage.
Pendant ce temps, «bt» clignote a I'’écran.

Le haut-parleur du groupe tente de se connecter automatiquement au dernier
périphérique de sortie audio connecté via Bluetooth. Si cela n'est pas possible, le
haut-parleur envoie l'identification de son appareil via Bluetooth et le voyant bt clignote
a l'écran.

* Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre périphérique de sortie audio et activez le mode
de recherche. Sur votre périphérique de sortie audio, sélectionnez votre haut-parleur
SYLVANIA SP770 dans la liste des périphériques disponibles et liez-les. Vous trouverez
plus d'informations sur la fonction Bluetooth de votre appareil de lecture dans son mode
d'emploi.

* Si vous étes invité a entrer un mot de passe, entrez 0000. Une fois le couplage Bluetooth
réussi, un bip retentira et le «bt» a I’écran sera fixe.

Vous pouvez controler la fagon dont les pistes sont lues et le volume sur votre
périphérique externe et sur le haut-parleur de groupe. Les fonctions disponibles lors de
|'utilisation d'un périphérique de lecture audio sur le haut-parleur de groupe dépendent
de votre périphérique externe et du logiciel utilisé.

Connexion d’un appareil de lecture externe VIA AUX IN
Vous pouvez utiliser la connexion AUX IN pour connecter un appareil de lecture externe
(par exemple un lecteur de CD ou un lecteur MP3).
* Allumez le haut-parleur du parti.
* Allumez votre appareil externe. Branchez I'extrémité d'un cordon cinch de 3,5 mm (non
fourni avec I'appareil) a la prise AUX IN située sur la partie supérieure de I'enceinte.
* Connectez l'autre extrémité du cordon a votre périphérique externe. Allumez votre
appareil externe.
* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton MODE jusqu'a ce que AUX apparaisse a I'écran. Le
signal audio de votre périphérique externe sera maintenant lu.
La lecture de la piste est contr6lée via le périphérique externe. Le volume peut étre
controlé a la fois sur votre périphérique externe et sur le haut-parleur.



Insertion de clés USB
* Insérez le lecteur USB dans la fente USB située en haut du haut-parleur de groupe.
* |l passera en mode USB, I'affichage apparaitra a I'écran. Et il va jouer les chansons de la
clé USB immédiatement.
* En raison des nombreux systemes de fichiers et formats de fichiers, la compatibilité avec
le support de mémoire connecté ne peut pas étre garantie.
* Selon la taille du support de données, la détection du systéeme peut prendre un certain
temps.
* Le format de fichier pris en charge est MP3 / WMA.
* Les clés USB jusqu'a 32 Go sont prises en charge.
* Les disques durs externes ne sont pas pris en charge.
* SD memory cards up to 32 GB are supported.

Insertion de la carte mémoire SD
Insérez la carte mémoire SD dans la fente située en haut de I'enceinte de conférence. Les
contacts de la carte s’affichent vers I'avant de I'appareil. Sd apparaitra a |'écran.
Veuillez noter les points suivants lorsque vous connectez une carte mémoire SD:
* En raison des nombreuses cartes mémoire disponibles sur le marché, la compatibilité
avec le support mémoire connecté ne peut pas étre garantie.
* Selon la taille du support de données, la détection du systéeme peut prendre un certain
temps.
* Le format de fichier MP3/WMA est pris en charge.
* Les cartes mémoire SD jusqu'a 32 Go sont prises en charge.

Fonction FM
* Appuyez une ou plusieurs fois sur le bouton MODE pour sélectionner le mode de
fonctionnement souhaité. La fréquence apparaitra a I'écran.
* Maintenez le boutonpllenfoncé pour rechercher les chaines automatiquement. Il va
stocker toutes les stations apres avoir arrété la recherche.
* Appuyez sur le boutonpp| ouqqpour passer a la chaine suivante ou précédente.
Connexion de guitare
La guitare peut étre utilisée dans n'importe quel mode de fonctionnement. Pour
connecter la guitare, procédez comme suit:
* Insérez le cordon de connexion (cinch de 6,3 mm) de la guitare dans la prise de guitare
GTin.
* Connectez la guitare avec le cordon de connexion. Utilisez le bouton de volume MIC / GT
pour sélectionner le volume de guitare souhaité.



Connexion d'un microphone
* Insérez le cordon du microphone fourni dans la fiche MIC en haut du haut-parleur.
* Utilisez le bouton de volume MIC / GT pour sélectionner le volume de microphone
souhaité.
¢ Utilisez le bouton MIC ECHO pour définir |'effet d'écho souhaité pour le microphone.

A FAIRE ET NE PAS FAIRE
Lisez les recommandations suivantes avant d’utiliser 'enceinte. Apres cela, vous pourrez
profiter du produit pendant de nombreuses années.

* N’utilisez pas de solvants abrasifs pour nettoyer le haut-parleur.

* N'exposez pas le haut-parleur a des températures extrémement élevées ou basses, car
cela réduirait la durée de vie des appareils électroniques et déformerait certaines pieces
en plastique.

* Ne tentez pas de démonter le haut-parleur car il pourrait étre endommagé si vous n’étes
pas professionnel.

* N'exposez pas le haut-parleur a la chaleur ou au feu. Evitez de stocker a la lumiére
directe du soleil.

* Ne soumettez pas le haut-parleur a des chocs mécaniques.

* N'ajoutez aucun fluide ou solide a votre enceinte.

* N'utilisez pas le haut-parleur s'il a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit,

Spécifications

Spécification Bluetooth Bluetooth 4.2

Distance de fonctionnement | 10 meétres

Sortie haut-parleur 50W
Taille 402 * 350 * 221mm
Poids 5,7 kg

Remarque: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux
appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a la section 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces
limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement génére des utilisations et peut émettre de I'énergie de fréquence radio. S'il
n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut générer des interférences
nuisibles avec les communications radio.

Cependant, rien ne garantit que l'interférence ne se produira pas dans une installation
particuliere. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles avec la réception de
radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant I'équipe-
ment, |'utilisateur est invité a tenter de corriger l'interférence en appliquant I'une ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes:



* Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

* Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

* Connectez I'équipement a une prise d'un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est
connecté.

* Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté pour toute aide ou
modification non expressément approuvée par la partie responsable de la conformité,
qui pourrait annuler l'autorité de I'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Le fonctionne-
ment est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences regues, y compris celles

susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Pour obtenir une assistance et des informations sur les produits, veuillez appeler:
1-800-968-9853.
Curtis international Ltd.
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3



GARANTIE LIMITEE DE PRODUIT

Ce produit de qualité est mérité pour étre libre des défauts en fabrication dans le matériel et sur le travail,
fourni que l'unité est utilisée sous les conditions d'opération normales voulues par le fabricant.

Devrait vous a n'importe quel probléme avec ce produit, s'il vous plait visiter notre site web a
www.curtisint.com avant que vous prenez aucunes autres étapes comme nous avons des copies
supplémentaires de manuels d'instruction, fonctionnant des manuels et ennuie les pointes de fusillade sur
notre site web qui vous donne la réponse sur la plupart des questions que vous pourrait avoir dans
I'opération de I'unité.

LES TERMES DE GARANTIE
Le Département. De Service C.I. mérite ce produit pour étre libre des défauts dans les matériels et de
I'exécution pendant 90 jours sur les parties et 90 jours sur le travail. Si vous avez acheté votre produit plus
de 90 jours, un frais de réparation peuvent s'appliquer.

Rien dans cette garantie impliquera que C.l. sera responsable ou est responsable de n'importe quels
dommages a n'importe quels articles placés dans ce produit, si en raison de n'importe quel défaut du produit,
ou son usage.

EXCLUSIONS
Comme en ceci fourni, pour Le Département de Service C.I. (Canada) ou le Département de Service C.I.
(USA), Il n'y a pas d'autres garanties, ni conditions, ni représentations ou d’autres garanties, expriment ou
implicite, fait ou voulu par C.l. ou ses distributeurs autorisés et toutes autres garanties, n'importe quelles
conditions, n'importe quelles représentations ou n'importe quelles garanties sous n'importe quelle Vente
d'Articles Agissent ou comme la législation expressément sont exclues par la présente.

Comme en ceci fourni, le Département de Service (Canada) ou le Département de Service C.I. (USA), ne
sera pas responsable des dommages aux personnes ou de la propriété, y compris l'unité lui-méme, causé
de le ou les dommages conséquents résultant de la mauvaise fonctionnement de I'unité et par l'achat de
I'unité, I'acheteur consent par la présente a indemniser et sauver C.I. innocente de la réclamation pour les
dommages aux personnes ou de la propriété causé par l'unité.

POUR OBTENIR DES REPARATIONS EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE

1. L'acheteur original doit présenter une copie de I'acte de vente original et la carte de garantie de service.

2. N'importe quels changements, abus, usage impropre, corrosion de pile ou les dommages accidentels
annulent la garantie.

3. Les cabinets de couverture et les accessoires ne sont pas garantis.

4. Aucune garantie s'appliquera quand endommage ou réparation est nécessaire causé par la panne
d'électricité ; les dommages en déplacgant 'unité ; I'alimentation ; l'usage industriel ou pour les buts
industriels ; ou pour les appels de service pour I'éducation clientéle, etc.

5. Le produit défectueux devrait étre pris ou devrait étre envoyé a :

Canada US.A
C.l. Service Dept. Curtis International Ltd
7045 Beckett Drive, Unit 15 c/o CNR International
Mississauga, ON 2626 Vista Industria
Compton, CA 90221
L5S 2A3 USA.

Pour 'information ou des questions pour nos produites appelle : 1-800-968-9853

Si vous envoyez le produit par la poste, les frets doivent étre payé d'avance et un mandat pour $7,00
devrait étre inclus pour couvrir le colt d'assurance et le retour du produit.
6. C.l. réserve la droite pour réparer ou remplacer les parties qui sont devenus défectueuses.

Pour commencer le processus de réparation garantie, vous devez obtenir un numéro d’autorisation de
retour avant de retourner votre produit. Cela peut étre obtenue an composant 1-800-968-9853.

Modéle Date Acheté Numéro Série
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